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fying on behalf of Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
'_ ity as general manager.

25 years. I began employment with Clay in 1965
miz_age. I spent approximately one year in
and in 1966 I became district engineer for the

eld engineer, an engineering technician, and a
f:lerk. I served as district engineer until
-MM'ImW&dtodistrictmmgetof

‘functions including planning, organizing,
tin and controlling a district of over 10,000
_ Jumaf 1986 I was promoted to director of
oﬁqr&iona. responsible for all six of Clay's
fices. My responsibilities included amnual

g_lﬁ.ral manager in January of 1989 upon the

Al
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) § G retirement of T. B. Millican. As general manager I am
2 responsible for carrying out the policies set by the Board of
3 Directors and for the daily operation of the cooperative.
4 Included in those responsibilities are monitoring the day-to-
5 day operations, system planning, and all the usual managerial
6 ' duties associated with the office of general manager.
7 Q. What educational experience has qualified you for your
8 current position general manager?
9 A. Twenty-five years .. on the job experience is the most
10 important aspect of my education, together with two years of
11 junior college study at Miami Dade Junior College, St. Johns
12 River Junior College, and Florida Junior College in
13 Jacksonville. In addition, I have attended seminars
14 sponsored by the National Rural Electric Cooperative
. Association (NRECA) in professional management and advanced
16 professional management. I have also attended seminars on
17 engineering and management and have completed all of the
18 . engineering studies required by Clay.
19 5 Q. What is the purpose of your testimony?
20 A. The purpose of my testimony is to discuss generally the
21 mhn and operation of Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. in
22 | its historic service area, including Alachua County and in
23 particular the area just north of Archer which is the subject
3‘ of this territorial dispute. I will discuss the overall
25 basis for Clay's petition asking the Florida Public Service




dht.i:ict is the disputed area?
,ﬁl ~dispute lies within Clay's Gainesville district

ille district office will also discuss the
to this dispute in more detail.

: 'ii'mum part of Alachua County just north
Town of Archer. Exhibit (WCP-1) shows the




ey,

by State Road 26, the east by I-75 and State Road 121, and on

the west and south by the Levy County boundary line. The
property is more clearly defined in Exhibit (WPC-2),

"which is a camposite exhibit of three pages. The first page

is a portion of a U.S. Geological Survey map showing the Town
o;E Archer and the area surrounding it. The area in dispute
is identified as indicated on the map. The second page is a
section map showing the 12 sections in the immediate
vicinity. As yc an see, the property lies mostly in
section 5 of township 11 south, range 18 east in Alachua
County and is bordered on the west by State Road 45, also
known as U. S. Highway 41. The property is bordered on the

.lltbyStatalbadZHandonttBnorthbwantyRmdswzz.

"The third page of Exhibit (WPC-2) shows the disputed

area in larger detail and also indicating the ownership of
the parcels prior to the purchase by the Patton Corporation.
This property was owned by the Marchant family until 1989.
Except for the service currently provided by FPC to the
developer's sales office on the disputed site, who provides
‘electric service to the property surrounding all sides of the
subject area?

Clay Electric. And I should point out that Clay also has a
franchise with the Town of Archer to serve within the city
limits of Archer.

j_._ﬂ- How long has Clay served this area?

4



'.ﬁqad:ﬂ@ﬂuntmdim south on County Road 241
property into the Town of Archer.

does Exhi. _____ (WPC-3) show?

___(upc-sl shows Clay's existing distribution
m:'irqallsidasoft!wpmparty. We not only
the p’mperty but we also have lines on the
area itself. Within the triangle formed by State
M U.S. 41 there is an outparcel just north of the
s office adjacent to the developer's lot number 23.

_ m n existing Clay custamer. In addition, Clay serves

5

211 =




'ﬂmﬂsmtsidnofﬂwpropertyextarﬂlng
| from the southern end of the property including the
visicn. The exhibit also shows our facilities

subdivision with our distribution facilities

>

ng U.S. 41 and 241, amitting facilities not directly

=



As you can see from Exhibit (WPC-4), we

s on the west side of U.S 41. Essentially we would
1ay :I.n one pole and a transformer at a cost of
1y $1,300.00.

customers does Clay have in the area shown on
_____(weC-3), the nine square mile map?

241 custamers.




and a layout of the planned service by Clay.
'mned that .ed to the construction of the
!militieu by FPC?

--Hﬂ:&- Law will better answer those questions,

‘only dealing with Clay Electric. But from
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n busines ; standpoint, on FPC's representation that
m for moving the pole if the developer took

tomthat it really made no difference to him

from our Archer substation. That line comes down

y 41 and State Road 241.
furnished you with any development plans

9
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m and have been in the area adjacent to and on
since no later than 1947. We provide service
bn.-m service to the family that owned the
We can provide adequate and reliable service

»llld continue to do so in all areas

10
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surrounding the property including subdivisions to the south
and in rural areas along 241, along County Road SW22 and
along U.S. Highway 41. Our service to this site is logical
and is an econamically feasible extension of our existing
system in an area made up almost exclusively of our own
member owners. Regarding the sales office itself, all Clay
had to do to serve the sales office was drop a line across
U.S. 41 to a pole and a transformer. FPC has had to
construct over 1,100 feet of line just to reach the sales
office. Fram a pla. ng prospective, it is vital that our
territorial integrity be maintained. Allowing FPC to
intrude into our service area will have a substantial
negative impact on our utility in terms of our ability to
plan for the present and future development of the area. In
short, in temms of planning and development of our system, it
is uneconomic for FPC to duplicate our facilities to provide

‘service to this area. The same would be true if we were to

attempt an intrusion into FPC's territory. It will make it

wvery difficult for us to plan for this area in terms of

future growth and development if FPC moves into this area and
then potentially moves across U.S. Highway 41 into areas now

- served by Clay but which are essentially rural and which are

low density in development. It doesn't make sense for either
utility to start running lines and attempting to serve areas
that have been historically served by the ocher utility.

11
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Long term it could adversely affect our ability to provide
reliable service to our members and prevent us fram planning
for normal growth of our system. Allowing such intrusions
will also negatively affect our ability to provide assurances
to lenders in efforts to raise needed capital as well as the
ability of our power supplier, Seminole, to raise capital.

Are there any other reasons why you believe FPC should not be
allowed to enter into this historic service area of Clay?

Yes there is and it is a troubling, if not frustrating

situation. According .. our business records, and as Mr. E.

T Martin refers in his deposition, FPC made assurances to

Clay in 1970 that it would not serve any custamers off the
1ine that it is now using to serve the developer's sales
office. The letters I refer to from our business records are
identified as Exhibit
to my testimony. Exhibit
T. Martin to E. E. Dearmin of Florida Power Corporation, and
Exhibit (WPC-b) is a letter dated December 29, 1970

(WPC-5) and Exhibit (WPC-6)

(WPC-5) is a letter fram E.

from Mr. Dearmin to Mr. Martin. As you can see in Mr.
Dearmin's letter, Mr. Dearmmin assures Clay Electric that FPC

- will not serve customers from its proposed new feeder

'-'.xtonding westward along County Road Sw-20A, fram FPC's

Archer substation to the intersection of SR241 and southward

along SR241. In short, FPC had no facilities along SR241
until 1970 when it requested permission from Alachua County

12
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to construct the line. Incidently, the line is entirely on

county road right-of-way.

- Does your company regard those two letters, Exhibit

(WPC-5) and Exhibit (WPC-6), as constituting a

territorial agreement or division of territory?

No, although one would expect that common sense and econamics
would dictate that utilities lying adjacent to each other
would attempt to rationally plan their systems to avoid
uneconomic duplication of the others facilities and to agree
not to attempt to ii. Je each others service area. While
these letters do not constitute territorial agreement between
the two campanies, they are clearly a representation about
their use of an express feeder line. FPC represented to

Clay that it would not serve any customers off the line.

Because of that, our campany obviously did not object to the
location of the line and its presence in our existing
territory. And FPC lived up to that representation for
nearly 20 years.

In your view has FPC lived up to its assurances to Clay that
it would not attempt to serve any custamers from that feeder

- line?

No. Plain and simply, FPC represented to our company that it

~was constructing an express feeder fram its Archer substation
into the Town of Archer. They needed that express feeder for

backup and reliability purposes, we had no problem with it.

13
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We still have no problem with it. However, if FPC is going
' to attempt to start serving customers in area that has

historically been served by Clay Electric, then we have no
. choice but to pursue all avenues necessary to protect our

territorial integrity.

Does this conclude your testimony?

()

A« Yes, but I do wish to reserve the right to make additional

camments depending on additional information developed after
we camplete the discovery process.
TO BE SHORN TO AT THE ..EARING.

Gainesville, FL 32602
(904) 376-5226
Florida Bar No. 162536

CERTIFICKTE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the

. foregoing Direct Pre-Filed Testimony of William C. Phillips has

been furnished to PAMELA I. SMITH, ESQUIRE, Staff Attorney,
Plorida Power Corporation, P. O. Box 14042, St. Petersburg, FL
33734; and MICHAEL A. PALECKI, ESQUIRE, Florida Public Service
Camnission, 101 E. Gaines Street, Tallahassee, FL 32301 by U.S.

Mail this day of April, 1990.
we
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December 28, 1970

-

It stated

s hm: a:r!ved in our office.

our company censtructing this line as a
sed to the comununity of Archer. However,
- ‘we wmh‘l appreciate ycur letter stating

Sincerely,

~E. T. Martin
Gmr lilknger

|
-1
|

EXHIBIT (WCP-5) :
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mlu-_ : " OOCALA, FLORIDA

_December 2%, 1970
DEC 301270
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Mr. E. T. Martin :
: .- Ceneral Manager - -

¢ Clay Electric Co-Operative, Inc.

S Xavscone Helights, Florida

Dear Marty:

Your letter of December 28 is absolutely correct in stating that we
. ' agreed mot to serve customers from our proposed new feeder extending
B westward along Alachua County Road SW-20A Zrom our Archer substation
i to the incersection of SR-241 znd southward along SR-241. To further
et _ eclarify our original statement this same condition would apply south-
. .-+ ' ward from SR-241 along Alachua County Roac '-17 zo the poiat of our
" existing territorial agreem:ni.

" Following ro;n!.p': of your letter I looked into the "mechanics" of our

.. applicacions and find that accually -our letZers were written pertain-
" ing to the County Road permits, State 2oac permits, U.S. 41 crossing,
; etc.; coples of each being Surnished to Gen: Williams, They were

. routine form letter: prepared iy our Engineerin? Dejartme:ict. However,
the letter you requesced should have accompsniea copies of these let-
zers to your Gainesviile office sc :-.c thers would have been no mIs-
understanding. Jnfortunately, Mr. Thornzon was on vacazion whea the
lecrers were mailed and I was on vacation his past .. 2. 1 am sure
% ~# “here was 10 inzent On my I°T fo avade oz modify =y 2gree-~

-, Hope you had 2 —eal nice Chris—zas.

Sincerely,

. e O

A L R L L gy o
\—-’ =

EXHIBIT (WCP-6)
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